
Section 6 
Permit Classes, Zones, and Prorated Annual Fees 

1. Permit Rate Chart – The chart below shows each permit type followed by the cost to purchase each 

permit during the semester specified during the academic year. The permit is good from the time 

purchased until the end of the specified time period. 

 

Permit Type Description Full Year Spring Summer 
I 

Summer 
II 

Student Zone 1 Remote Parking 
(Valid in Zone 1 areas)  
(Valid in Zone 2 & Zone 3 areas 
after 4 PM) 

$60 $45 $30 $15 

Student Zone 2 Students 
(Valid in Zone 1 & 2 areas) 
(Valid in Zone 3 areas after 4 PM) 

$105 $80 $55 $30 

Student Evening Permit Students 
(Valid in Zone 1, 2, & 3 areas after 
4 PM only)  
Available only to students taking 
classes after 4 PM 

$40 $30 $20 $10 

Employee Zone 2 Employee (Faculty/Staff) 
(Valid in Zone 1 & 2 areas)  
(Valid in Zone 3 areas after 4 PM) 

$105    

Employee Zone 3 Employee (Faculty/Staff) 
(Valid in Zone 3, 2, & 1 areas) 

$210    

Administrator Zone 5 Administrator 
(Valid in Zone 5, 3, 2, & 1 areas) 
 
 

$520    

Motorcycle Students, Faculty/Staff 
w/Motorcycles 
(Valid in white striped areas at end 
of a parking row, excluding 
handicap accessible areas) 

$60 $45 $30 $15 



Resident Resident Parking 
(Student, Faculty/Staff spaces 
marked “Resident” and in Zone 1 
and 2 areas) 

$105 $80 $55 $30 

Vendor Company or individual that does 
business with the University with 
or without a formal contract and 
include building contractors, 
maintenance companies, 
suppliers, salespersons, and 
others.  
(Valid in Visitor, Zone 3, 
Zone 2, and Zone 1) 

$250 per year per space/permit 
$100 per semester per space/permit 
$25 per week per space/permit 
$10 per day per space/permit 

Retiree One-time fee may be renewed 
annually and excludes returning 
employees. 
(Valid in Visitor, Zone 3, 
Zone 2, and Zone 1) 

$69 

Visitor Visitor parking (Any visitor not 
affiliated with the University) 
(Valid in spaces marked Visitor, 
Zone 1, Zone 2 
or Zone 3 spaces) 

Free up to 3 days per semester Thereafter: 
$3/day 
$15/week 

Hourly Rates Hourly / Mobile pay $1/hour 

Temporary Affiliated 
(current permit holders) 

Temporary parking valid in the 
same zone for which a permanent 
permit is owned 

Free up to 5 days per semester Thereafter: 
$1/day 
$5/week 

Temporary Affiliated 
Employee (non-permit 
holders) 

Primarily for Remote/Hybrid 
employees who infrequently need 
to park on campus but do not have 
a permit.  

Zone 2: $3/day 
Zone 3: $5/day  

Temporary Affiliated 
Student (non-permit 
holders) 

Primarily for Remote/Hybrid 
students who infrequently need to 
park on campus but do not have a 
permit. 

Zone 1: $1/day 
Zone 2: $3/day  
Resident: $3/day 



Bicycle Anyone parking a bicycle on 
campus (Valid in bicycle racks 
located at strategic 
areas on campus) 

No fee. A permit is required. 

 
UTRGV Parking Rates (Miscellaneous Fee) 
 

Motorcycle Permit 
Addition Fee 

Fee assessed to existing permit 
holders who request an additional 
permit for their motorcycle 

$5 

 
Campus maps showing zones can be found at www.utrgv.edu/parking. 
 

http://www.utrgv.edu/parking

